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Lok Sabha) which are under consideration of the Government. The reply of the Government to these Reports will be placed before the Committee as soon as finalised.

Boeing night from Delhi to Poona

1525. SHRI V. N. GADGIL: Will the Minister of TOURISM AND C'lVIL, A VIATION b~ pleased to state:

(a) whether lIaratha Chamber of Commerce has urged that there should tte a regular daily Boein. tJilht from Delhi to Poona either as part
.r the Delhi/B.mbay /Belga urn flight
~ independently thereof; and

-(b) it so, whether Government propose to introduce such a flight?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM &
CIVIL AVIATION AND LABOUR
(SHRI J. B. PATNAIK): (a) Yes,

SIr. : .J
(b) The present traffic demand on the DelhilPune/Delhi route does not warrant operation of a direct air service. However, connection for Delhi/Pune passengers is a vaila ble via Bombay on the same day .

Deposits in Nationalised Banks

1526. PROF. MADHU DANDA-
V ATE: WiJl the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) wfiat are the total deposits in the nationalised banks;

(b) what percentage of these deposits come from the agriculturists; and

(c) what is the percentage of Joana liven to the agriculturiJ!lte?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(SHRI JAGANNATH PAHADIA):
(a) The total deposits Of the public
.ector banks as on the last Friday of December 19'19 amounted' to &. 259'77
Cftrea.

(b) & (C). The present stat i reportin& System does not provit information regarding sour«:e of depoaita, aector-wise. The ictal cultural advances of the public St'l banks (direct and indirect) outstan",.
ing as of June 1979, amounted t(
Rs. 22~5 crores aCCQunting for 14.1 per cent of their total credit.

DWensec ef Bank ella.... betweea
state BaIlk Of India anel Bank ef India

1527. SHRI G. M. BANATWALLA:
Will the Minister Of FINAN~ be pleased to state:

<a> whether it is a faet that t ••
bank char.es for telegrap.j~ U'anslel's, mail traMters, demand dra.fts, etc. differ widely between the State Bank of India aDd Bank of lpdia despite both beine, nationa!i$ed bank!; and

(b) if 80, whether the excese charged ihrough higher rate8 by either BaJ.'lk is to be refunded?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
JAGANNATH PAHADIA):' (a) "
(b). These is no unformity in bank cha~es for various services, such as telegraphic transfers, mail transfers, demand drafts, etc. among different banks as these are determined by them taking into account their staff and other operational costs postal ....... ,
and telegram charges etc. These charges also vary among different branches of the same bank, C3S Managers have, to some extent, discretion to reduce the charges depending UPGn the volume Of business emanating from the parties. On the basis of the recommendations made by the Working Group 8ppvinted by the Reserve Bank of India on productivity, efftciency and profitability in banks, the Reserve Bank of India have also held that pricing of services cannot be rigid and. may have ~ vary depending upon several factors. Since such charges are not flxed at a eom.-
mori uniform level fOr different banks, the question ot refuad of.

